
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
31 March 2022 

 
Time 
 

5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight 

Venue 
 

MS Teams 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Beverley Momenabadi (Lab) 
 

Labour Conservative 

Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Rita Potter 
 

Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Stephanie Haynes 
Cllr Mak Singh 
Cllr Udey Singh 
 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic services team: 

Contact Shelley Humphries 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554070 or shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interests  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 (Pages 3 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 as a correct 

record.] 
 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 27 

January 2022.] 
 

5 Schedule of outstanding matters (Pages 11 - 14) 
 [To receive the Schedule of Outstanding Matters.] 

 

6 Adoption Service Interim Report (Pages 15 - 30) 
 [To receive the Adoption Service Interim Report for Adoption@Heart.] 

 

7 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children (UASC) and Young People (Pages 
31 - 38) 

 [To receive the update on Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children and Young 
People in Wolverhampton.] 
 

8 Performance Monitoring Information (Pages 39 - 46) 
 [To receive the Performance Monitoring Information Report.] 

 

9 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 [That in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 2 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.] 
 

PART 2 - ITEMS NOT OPEN TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
10 Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits  
 [To receive verbal feedback on any visits to establishments undertaken by 

Councillors since the last meeting.] 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

  
 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Minutes - 27 January 2022 

 

Attendance 
 
Chair Cllr Beverley Momenabadi (Lab) 

 

Labour   

Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
 

Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Rita Potter 
 

  
 

 

Conservative   

Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Stephanie Haynes 

 

Cllr Mak Singh 
Cllr Udey Singh 
 

  
 

 

In Attendance  

Fiona Brennan  Black Country and West Birmingham CCG 
Alison Hinds Deputy Director for Social Care  
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Darren Martindale Virtual School Head 
Shaquille Spence Participation Officer 
Jazmine Walker Head of Service - Children and Young People in Care  

 
A member of the Children in Care Council was also welcomed as a guest presenter. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from member of the Corporate Parenting 
Board, Councillor Paula Brookfield. 
 
Apologies were also received from Emma Bennett. 
 

2 Declarations of interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest made relative to the items under consideration 
at the meeting. 
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 
 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 be confirmed as 
correct record subject to the correction to minute 7: 

  
A query was raised around the number of independent residential homes 
across the City and if these figures could be provided.  

 
and its resolution: 

 
3. That the number of independent residential homes across the City be 
provided. 

 
4 Matters arising 

 
In respect of minute 7, it was requested that a written response be provided to the 
request for the number of independent residential homes across the City.  
 
It was raised that feedback from young people suggested previous presentations to 
the Corporate Parenting Board had not been met with much challenge from 
attendees present. Members and attendees were encouraged to engage with young 
people when presenting their items. 
 
Resolved: 

That a written response be provided to the request for the number of 
independent residential homes across the City. 

 
5 Schedule of outstanding matters 

 
Jazmine Walker, Head of Children and Young People in Care presented the 
Schedule of Outstanding Matters report on actions previously considered by the 
Board and highlighted salient points. 
 
In addition to the information contained within the report it was noted that, in respect 
of the item from 10 June 2021, this action would be taken forward by Jazmine Walker 
in the absence of the Corporate Parenting Officer who had now left post. It was 
reported that, although a date had not yet been finalised, conversations were 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

ongoing with Fiona Brennan, Black Country and West Birmingham CCG in respect of 
inviting young people to the Strategic Health Steering Group. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Schedule of Outstanding Matters be received. 
 

6 Children in Care Council (CiCC) Annual Survey 
 
A member of the Children in Care Council delivered the presentation on the 
outcomes of the CiCC Annual Survey conducted for 2022. It was reported that each 
year, the CiCC produce a survey to gain feedback from young people on the support 
received which was used to highlight key issues and identify areas of improvement 
for the Children and Young People in Care service.  
 
The presentation outlined a set of questions that had been developed for the survey. 
It was confirmed that the questions would be reviewed at the next CiCC meeting and, 
once agreed, the finalised surveys would be distributed to young people in a variety 
of formats and channels, including a digital link being made available on the Children 
in Care website and Foster carer portal. 
 
It was queried whether the survey could include a question asking which type of 
setting the child or young person was placed in to gain an understanding of which 
services and settings were working most effectively. It was noted that this would be 
considered for inclusion.  
 
A query was raised around how quickly the service typically responded to emerging 
concerns highlighted by survey feedback. It was confirmed that results were 
continually shared with the Head of Children and Young People in Care and the 
service managers team would compose an action plan to respond. It was noted that 
this practice was maintained as a matter of course to identify areas of development 
as well as a response to high level concerns.  
 
A query was raised around how satisfied young people were with the existing 
services based on previous feedback. It was thought young people were generally 
happy from the feedback in other areas, however it was important that surveys were 
completed and returned to gather as much information as possible.  
 
It wa
[...]
irtual School Head and highlighted salient points.  
 
The report detailed educational progress and achievements of Wolverhampton’s 
Children and Young People in Care and previously in care, the steps that the 
Authority had taken to support those achievements and priorities for future work. 
 
It was acknowledged that two young people achieving first class degrees with 
honours was a huge positive and great success.  
 
In terms of personal education plans (PEPS) for sixth formers, it was queried why 
completion rates were so low and if the young people had been asked why this was. 
It was noted that some of the factors included technical or recording issues, staff 
changes or challenges arranging timely meetings. It was clarified that years 12 and 
13 were showing an 82% completion rate.  
 
A concern was raised around the use of teacher assessments during the pandemic 
in lieu of examinations and whether previous assessment methods would return. 
There were fears some young people may have missed out on achieving their 
potential grades due to them performing better in an examination situation. It was 
expected there may potentially be a greater emphasis on examinations this year as 
any remaining restrictions lifted, although this was not confirmed as yet. It was 
acknowledged that whilst some young people thrived in an examination, many 
performed better in a summative assessment. Work was also being undertaken on 
supporting young people to prepare for examinations.  
 
A query was raised around a higher number of males than females being assessed 
at entry level post-16. It was acknowledged that this year there had been more 
females assessed at higher levels, however this was monitored and no concerning 
trends had emerged. Assurances were offered that monitoring would continue and 
any patterns that became apparent would be examined in greater detail to 
understand why.  

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
It was confirmed that pupil premiu
[...]
as commended. 

Members were thanked for their engagement and support. 

Resolved: 

That the Virtual School Head Annual Report 2021 be received. 
 

8 Children and Young People's Sufficiency and Commissioning Strategy 2021 - 
2024 
 
Resolved: 

That the Children and Young People's Sufficiency and Commissioning 
Strategy 2021 – 2024 item be deferred until the next meeting. 

 
9 Support for Care Leavers Over Christmas 2021 

 
Jazmine Walker, Head of Service - Children and Young People in Care presented 
the Support for Care Leavers Over Christmas 2021 report and highlighted salient 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

points. The report outlined the support provided to Care Leavers during Christmas 
2021 facilitated through the REACH team over the continued COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
It was reported that the Christmas period often impacted on the vulnerabilities of 
Wolverhampton’s young people who have left Wolverhampton’s care, leaving them 
more isolated, struggling financially and at risk of exploitation. The report set out how 
the service took steps to mitigate against this, whilst maintaining current COVID-19 
guidelines and protecting the health and safety of this group of young people. 80 
such young people had been identified as being in this position and having no 
contact with anyone over the holiday period.  
 
The support included gifts, confectionary and cards donated from various sources to 
ensure the young people felt valued and that they were being thought of and gifts 
were chosen with each individual in mind. Financial support was also provided to 
assist with utilities and food, as well as food delivery vouchers for the 45 young 
people living out of City to allow to them to benefit from ordering a takeaway meal in 
the cuisine of their choice.  
 
COVID restrictions had prevented gatherings from being held over the Christmas 
period however the events were postponed and survival guides provided containing 
strategies on coping over the holiday period.  
 
Resolved: 

That the Support for Care Leavers Over Christmas 2021 report be received. 
 

10 Performance Monitoring Information 
 
Alison Hinds, Deputy Director of Social Care presented the Performance Monitoring 
Information and highlighted salient points. The report provided an update on service 
performance as at 31 December 2021 and questions were invited. 
 
The number entering care had stabilised since November and there was a positive 
performance to report in terms of placement stability. It was confirmed that a 
breakdown of how many children were in each placement type was included in the 
Placement Analysis section of the report  
 
It was noted that an improved performance had been seen in children receiving up to 
date assessments and reviews as well as a high level of young people participating 
in their reviews. 
 
A high level had been seen in years 12 and 13 and Early Years PEPs completion 
however a slight dip had been seen in school age children which had affected the 
averages. 
 
Health assessments were returning to pre-COVID levels along with improvements 
seen following the review of the reporting system. Dental checks were now at 80% 
also returning to pre-COVID levels. 
 
Adoption orders had increased which had been expected as previously delayed 
cases moved through court. Improvements had also been seen in terms of 
timeliness. 
 

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Care leavers had performed well in education, employment and training despite the 
challenges presented by the pandemic. Those in suitable accommodation had also 
improved on last year. 
 
It was confirmed a typographical error had been spotted in relation to the year the 
data referred to. 
 
A query was raised around whether the number of adoptions was expected to rise as 
matches began to be made and delayed cases moved through the courts. 
Assurances were offered that children continued to be adopted and placed 
throughout the pandemic and the low figures seen last year was as a result of court 
delays. 
 
A query was raised around unaccompanied asylum-seeking children (UASC) arriving 
within the City and if this had had an impact on children’s services. It was confirmed 
a small number of young people arrived through the hotel in the City. It was reported 
that the majority of these arrived with their families via the planned National Transfer 
Scheme, although occasionally there were spontaneous arrivals which accounted for 
some of the UASC.  
 
It was noted that families arriving together were supported as a family unit with 
provision of food and essential items, although safeguarding was also in place as 
appropriate; only those that were UASC would be involved with the care service. 
There had been a very small number of young people disputing their age. It was 
confirmed that there had been more UASC than in previous years as a result of the 
recent events. Close work was being undertaken in partnership with SERCO to 
support families.  
 
A query was raised around how the service supported children who wait longer as 
there were concerns on the impact to their emotional wellbeing whilst awaiting 
placement. Close work was being undertaken with Adoption@Heart and it was noted 
that the Adoption Interim Report scheduled for the March meeting would provide 
much more involved detail on the support offered to this cohort.  
 
It was confirmed that every effort was made to secure a suitable and stable 
placement for each child using matching processes for plans of fostering or 
adoptions. Figures were not immediately available however it was agreed that the 
number of children who wait longer would be included in the Adoption Interim Report 
for the next meeting. 
 
The Chair also referenced the Children’s Residential Provision Review report that 
was due to be considered by Scrutiny Board on 2 February 2022 that may be of 
interest  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Performance Monitoring Information report be received. 
2. That the number of children who wait longer would be included in the Adoption 

Interim Report for the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

11 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 

That in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
12 Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits 

 
No visits had taken place since the last meeting of Corporate Parenting Board 
however it was noted that a visit was planned. Councillor Mary Bateman, Councillor 
Wendy Dalton, Councillor Rita Potter and Councillor Gurmukh Singh all expressed 
an interest in attending and were advised they would be contacted to confirm details. 
Any other members wishing to attend were invited to contact Jazmine Walker, Head 
of Service – Children and Young People in Care. 
 
Resolved: 

That Councillors be contacted to confirm a visit to a residential home. 
 

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

  
 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
31 March 2022 

  
Report title Schedule of Outstanding Matters 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Beverley Momenabadi 
Children and Young People 

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Executive Director of Families 

Originating service Governance 

Accountable employee Shelley 

Humphries 

Tel 

Email 

Democratic Services Officer 

 

01902 554070 

shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation for action: 

 

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to: 

 

1.  Receive and comment on the Schedule of Outstanding Matters. 

 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpos
[...]
al Minimum Standards (2011) 

and Adoption Service Statutory Guidance (2011) Adoption and Children Act 2002 to 

report to the “executive side” of the local authority. This has guided the structure and 

information set out in the report attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 It is important to note that data and information within this report is accurate as of 30 

September 2021. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Adoption@Heart is a Regional Adoption Agency providing adoption services on behalf of 

Sandwell, Dudley, Walsall and City of Wolverhampton Councils. The service is hosted by 

City of Wolverhampton Council and went live on 1 April 2019.  Following a directive from 

the Department for Education in 2015, all local authorities in England are required to 

enter into regional arrangements for their adoption services by 2020.  

3.0 Progress 

3.1 The report (Appendix 1) provides the detail of performance and the progress the service 

has made from 1 April 2021 to 30 September 2021. 

4.0 Financial implications 

4.1 The budget for 2021-2022 is £5,011,257 and the agreed contributions from each of the 

partners are shown below: 

 

Partner Authority 

Total 

Contribution 

2021 - 2022 

Dudley MBC    1,216,450  

Sandwell MBC    1,318,780  

Walsall MBC    1,219,797  

City of Wolverhampton 

Council    1,256,230  

Total to be funded 

20/21    5,011,257  

 
4.2 Any costs associated with the delivery of the service will be contained within the above 

allocation. Should additional costs be identified over and above the allocation then 

discussions will take with partners to agree additional contributions to fund the service. 

[JG/11032022/O] 
 

5.0 Legal implications 

5.1 The collaboration agreement which outlines the requirements of all partners was agreed 

with oversight from the council’s legal service, prior to the service becoming operational 

Page 16



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

in April 2019. This remains the underpinning legal agreement. Primary legislation is in 

place requiring all councils in England to enter into regional arrangements by 2020. 

[SB/10032022/Q] 

6.0 Equalities implications 

6.1 There are no equalities implications to highlight at this stage. 

7.0  Climate Change and Environmental implications 

 

7.1 There are no climate change or environmental implications in place at this stage.  

 

8.0 Human resources implications 

 

8.1 Staff in the service are employed by the City of Wolverhampton Council following a 

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) (TUPE) exercise in April 2019.  

 

9.0 Corporate Landlord implications 

 

9.1 The Adoption@Heart service is located at Priory Green Offices, Pendeford. There are no 

property portfolio implications at this stage as the service will remain at this location for the 

foreseeable future.  

 

10.0  Health and Wellbeing Implications 

 

10.1 The health and wellbeing implications at this stage are coronavirus. Individual Risk 

Assessments have been carried out and the service is using the live dedicated coronavirus 

webpages on City People to keep up to date with advice and information. 
 

11.0  Schedule of background papers 

11.1  Appendix 1:  Adoption Service Interim Report  
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

1. Introduction and Purpose of the Report: 

This report fulfils the obligations in Adoption National Minimum Standards (2011) and Adoption 
Service Statutory Guidance (2011) Adoption and Children Act 2002, to report to the “executive 
side” of the local authority. This has guided the structure and information set out in the report 
below. 
 
The report covers the six-month period 1 April to 30 September 2021.  
 
It is important to note that data and information within this report is accurate as of 30 September 
2021.  
 
Adoption@Heart is a Regional Adoption Agency, providing adoption services on behalf of 

Sandwell, Dudley, Walsall and Wolverhampton Councils. 
[...]
ASC) and Young 

People in Wolverhampton and the current support offer.  

2. Receive a further update on UASC children and young people in six months’ time for 

review. 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Corporate Parenting Board is asked to note: 

 

1. An increase in numbers of UASC currently accommodated in Wolverhampton and a 

greater package of support offered.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 31

Agenda Item No: 7

mailto:caterina.robinson@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide an overview of the current position of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker 

Children (UASC) and Young People in Wolverhampton and the support offered to this 

group of children and young people from April 2021 - March 2022. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The National Transfer Scheme (NTS) was established in 2016 to establish a mechanism 

for the statutory responsibility for UASC to be transferred from an entry local authority to 

another authority in the UK to ensure fair distribution and relieve the pressures for the 

entry local authority. Since 2018 challenges occurred and there was a need for a new 

NTS rota which has been further established this year.  

2.2 The rota was voluntary from July 2021, in which Wolverhampton were involved. This 

became a mandated rota in November 2021 due to the increase in UASC requiring 

accommodation. Since November, NTS became mandatory for all local authorities with 

an expectation that this would be temporary. We have now completed eight cycles of the 

voluntary NTS rota and phase one (cycles one-four) of the mandated scheme. We are 

currently on phase two (cycles five-eight) of the mandated scheme. It was anticipated 

when the rota began that there would be eight cycles over a two-year period with 650 

young people between cycles one and four, and 650 young people between cycles five 

and eight, however five months into the rota and we already hit cycle eight with over 900 


[...]
rs aged 17-21 are 
available for work. This is a significant achievement when considering the high levels of youth unemployment within the city. Of the 19-21 cohort 10% (28 young people) were not available due to pregnancy or 
parenting, illness or disability. 90% of the current care leavers 19-21 cohort are currently deemed to be in suitable accommodation.

Care Leavers in suitable 
accommodation
Care Leavers aged 19-21 who live in suitable 
accommodation

45.1% 54.9%

Fail Pass

89.5% 10.5%

Accommodation considered suitable Accommodation considered unsuitable

Current Care Leaver EET Status (19-21)

F1 Full-time Higher Ed F2 Full-time Not Higher
Ed

F3 Full-time
Training/Employ

P2 Part-time Not Higher
Ed

P3 Part-time
Training/Employ

G6 Pregnant / young
mother

G4 NALM - Illness /
Disability

G5 NEET - Other Reasons NULL

14

27
33

2

19
14 11

52

1

10.1% 89.9%

No Yes

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022
	5 Schedule of outstanding matters
	6 Adoption Service Interim Report
	Appendix 1 for Adoption Service Interim Report

	7 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children (UASC) and Young People
	8 Performance Monitoring Information



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Minutes - 31 March 2022 

 

Attendance 
 
Chair Cllr Beverley Momenabadi (Lab) 

 

Labour   

Cllr Mary Bateman 
 

Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
 

Cllr Rita Potter 
 

 

Conservative   

Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Stephanie Haynes 

 

Cllr Mak Singh 
 

  
 

 
 

In Attendance  

  
Hannah Finch Corporate Parenting Officer 
Alison Hinds Deputy Director of Social Care 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Caterina Robinson Service Manager for Children’s Services 
Mark Tobin Mark Tobin, Head of Service for Adoption@Heart 
Jazmine Walker Head of Service for Children and Young People in Care 

 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from the following members of the Corporate 
Parenting Board: Councillor Paula Brookfield and Councillor Asha Mattu. 
 
Apologies were also received from Fiona Brennan. 
 

2 Declarations of interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest made relative to the items under consideration 
at the meeting. 
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 
 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 be confirmed as 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Matters arising 

 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

5 Schedule of outstanding matters 
 
Jazmine Walker, Head of Service for Children and Young People in Care presented 
the report on current progress on matters previously considered by the Board.  
 
An outline was provided of progress against all items and it was highlighted that all 
outstanding actions had now been completed.  
 
Resolved: 

That the Schedule of Outstanding Matters be received. 
 

6 Adoption Service Interim Report 
 
Mark Tobin, Head of Service for Adoption at Heart, presented the Adoption Service 
Interim Report and highlighted salient points. The report fulfilled the obligations in the 
Adoption National Minimum Standards (2011) and Adoption Service Statutory 
Guidance (2011) Adoption and Children Act 2002 to report to the “executive side” of 
the local authority.  
 
It was noted that data and information within the published report was accurate as of 
30 September 2021. It was clarified that scorecard data for children who wait longer 
was also for this six-month period.  
 
It was queried if the number of children waiting to be adopted to date was known; it 
was reported that the figures presented were for the last six months however it was 
confirmed that this information would be available for the annual year-end report. It 
was noted that those who were waiting were not waiting due to a lack of availability 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

of adopters but a number of other complex factors, such as keeping members of 
large sibling groups together or children and young people with complex needs. 
 
It was also clarified that the slow progression of special guardianship orders could 
possibly be attributed to delayed court hearings due to COVID restrictions.  
 
It was queried whether the reported reduction in registrations of interest had been 
seen nationally as well as locally. It was noted that there had been a spike in 
enquiries and registrations of interest during 2020 – 2021 and there appeared to be a 
correlation between this and a rise in approval numbers as well. Although there had 
been a levelling off recently, it was reported that enquiries and registrations of 
interest were still in healthy numbers and levels were continually being monitored.  
 
In response to a query around accessibility, it was confirmed that information 
material used in the ‘You Can Adopt’ campaign had also been translated into other 
languages in a conscious effort to reach a diverse range of communities.  
 
It had been noted that children who waited longer were sometimes older children, 
members of large sibling groups or those with complex needs. It was suggested that 
younger children tended not to wait as long and there was a challenge nationally in 
placing large sibling groups in one family so they could remain together. It was 
confirmed that a package of training delivered by Adoption@Heart was available for 
adopters which could be tailored to include how to support children and young 
people with special educational needs and / or disabilities or other complex needs.  
 
It was queried if a rise in unaccompanied children needing support was anticipated 
due to the crisis in Ukraine. It was confirmed that this had not emerged either locally 
or nationally at present as there were mainly family groups arriving rather than 
unaccompanied children. 
 
The report was commended and thanks were offered to the Adoption@Heart 
Service. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Adoption Service Interim Report be received. 
 

7 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children (UASC) and Young People 
 
Caterina Robinson, Service Manager for Children’s Services presented the 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children (UASC) and Young People report and 
highlighted key points. The report outlined the current position of Unaccompanied 
Asylum Seeker Children (UASC) and Young People in Wolverhampton and the 
support offered from April 2021 - March 2022. This included an overview of numbers 
of UASC within the City and how many of these were children and young people in 
care and care leavers.  
 
The support offer was commended and it was noted that Ofsted had remarked 
positively on the level of support offered to UASC arriving under the National 
Transfer Scheme. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

In response to a query on the average age range of children, it was noted that there 
had been no child under the age of 16 arriving in the last 12 months and the typical 
age was around 16-17. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children (UASC) and Young People 
report be received.  

 
8 Performance Monitoring Information 

 
Alison Hinds, Deputy Director of Social Care presented the Performance Monitoring 
Information report and highlighted salient points.  
 
It was highlighted that the service continued to see a decrease in numbers of 
children and young people in care illustrating that only those children and young 
people remained in care that needed to be. The downward trajectory brought 
Wolverhampton ever closer in line with statistical neighbours. 
 
It was noted that placement stability was steady and that many placements had been 
with internal foster carers, which meant a whole-system wraparound level of support 
could be offered. 
 
There had been a small dip in numbers of children and young people with an up-to-
date initial assessment however figures were still healthy at 70%. Performance was 
strong in terms of the number of children and young people in care with up-to-date 
reviews and participation in reviews. 
 
There had been improvements in numbers of children and young people with up-to-
date personal education plans (PEPs). Work undertaken focusing on PEPs for 
children in years 12 and 13 had paid dividends with figures improving here also.   
 
Initial health checks were not as high as hoped however mechanisms were now in 
place to improve this. Work was also being undertaken to ensure timeliness of initial 
assessments for unaccompanied asylum-seeking children (UASC). 
 
In terms of adoption orders being granted, it was noted that the impact of COVID 
could be seen in the drop in adoption numbers during 2020 - 2021 as court 
proceedings had been delayed, followed by a rise in 2021 – 2022 as restrictions lifted 
and face to face hearings could resume.  
 
It was reported that a programme of support had recently been developed for those 
care leavers who had not been in education, employment or training for some time. 
The impact of COVID on opportunities was acknowledged. Figures for care leavers 
in suitable accommodation were positive.  
 
Resolved: 

That the Performance Monitoring Information report be received. 
 
 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

9 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 

That in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
10 Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits 

 
Councillor Wendy Dalton provided a verbal account of her visit to Upper Pendeford 
Farm Short Break Centre. It was reported that the establishment had made a good 
impression and provided satisfactory assurance that safety procedures were in 
place. It was noted that the premises was clean and provided a pleasant and calming 
rural outlook.  
 
Concerns were raised around what measures were in place should a resident ever 
go missing. It was noted that the centre was a short stay facility providing respite for 
young people at risk of coming into care or at risk of placement breakdown. This was 
to diffuse difficult situations and prevent them escalating to a level where a child may 
run away.   
 
It was noted that procedures were in place towards prevention although residents 
were free to move around as they wished. Assurances were offered that, should an 
incident occur, steps would be taken to respond and interviews would be held with 
the young person upon return to ascertain why they had left and if there were any 
further safeguarding concerns. Any young person who was considered at risk or had 
repeat missing episodes would be monitored.   
 
It was noted that Councillors who had expressed an interest would be contacted to 
arrange a date. Councillor Stephanie Haynes added she had requested to attend at 
the last meeting but not been contacted therefore was placed on the list.   
 
Resolved: 

That Councillors Stephanie Haynes, Rita Potter and Mary Bateman would be 
contacted to arrange a visit to Upper Pendeford Farm Short Break Centre. 

 


